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The following discussion and analysis of Nevada Clean Energy Fund (NCEF or Organization) provides an 
overview of the Organization’s financial activities for the year ended June 30, 2025.  As management of 
NCEF, we encourage readers to consider the information presented here in conjunction with the financial 
statements and related notes to the financial statements.   
 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) Codification. The financial statements presented focus on the financial condition of NCEF 
and the results of operations and cash flows of the Organization as a whole.  
 
Financial Highlights 
 

• The Organization’s net position totals $1,591,014 and represents an increase from prior year 
primarily as a result of increased contributions, grants, and programmatic revenues.  

• Total assets increased by approximately $12.6 million, primarily as the result of additional cash 
received from government grants. This includes a $10 million loan and $2.2 million of deferred 
income, which will be recognized in future periods.  

• Operating expenses increased from the prior year by approximately $2.8 million due to 
increased programmatic activities of NCEF. 
 

Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
There are three financial statements presented: the statement of net position; the statement of revenues, 
expenses, and change in net position; and the statement of cash flows. They are prepared using the accrual 
basis of accounting.   
 
The statement of net position presents information on all of the Organization’s assets and liabilities, with 
the difference between the two reported as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position 
may serve as useful indicators of whether the financial position of the Organization is improving or 
deteriorating. 
 
The statement of revenues, expenses, and change in net position presents information showing how the 
Organization’s net position changed during the most recent fiscal year.  Changes in net position are reported 
as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash 
flows.   
 
The statement of cash flows provides relevant information about the cash receipts and cash payments during 
a period. 
 
The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding 
of the information provided in the financial statements and should be read with the financial statements. 
 
The Organization as a Whole 
 
One important question asked about the Organization’s finances is: “Is the Organization better or worse off 
as a result of the year’s activities?”   The information in the accompanying financial statements helps answer 
this question.  These statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which 
is the basis of accounting used by most private-sector companies. 
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consideration should be given to other non-financial factors in making an assessment of the Organization’s 
health, such as the success of efforts to raise additional funds from various sources, the ongoing growth of 
the programs in operations, changes in the economy, and communications from the grantors and federal 
oversight agencies in assessing the overall health of the Organization. 
 
Condensed Statements of Net Position 
 
   2025   2024   Change  
Assets 

Current assets   $ 14,098,169 $ 1,450,186 $ 12,647,983 
 
Liabilities 

Current liabilities    259,413  35,777  223,636  
Noncurrent liabilities     10,019,870  -  10,019,870 

 
Total liabilities     10,279,283  35,777  10,243,506  

 
Deferred inflows of resources     2,227,872  42,153  2,185,719 
 
Net position 

Unrestricted      1,014,822    193,741   837,331 
Restricted, expendable      576,192    1,178,515   (602,323) 

 
Net position     $ 1,591,014  $  1,372,256 $  218,758 
 
The increase in current assets and deferred inflows is primarily due to refundable advances received under 
grant programs. The increase in noncurrent liabilities is due to a programmatic loan received. 
 
Condensed Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Change in Net Position 
 
   2025   2024   Change  
 
Revenue 
   Grants and contributions   $ 3,343,759 $ 1,898,474 $ 1,461,535 
   Other program revenue    49,869  22,598  27,271 
   Investment income, net    245,956  35,113  210,843 
 
      Total revenue    3,639,584  1,956,185  1,683,399 

 
Expenses 
   Program expenses     2,695,101  450,147  2,244,954 
 Administrative expenses     605,855  202,240  403,615 
   Interest expense and closing costs     119,870  -  119,870 
 
     Total expenses     3,420,826  652,387  2,768,439 
 
Change in net position     $ 218,758  $  1,303,798 $ (1,085,040) 
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NCEF receives the largest portion of its funding through grant awards from state and federal sources. The 
$3,639,854 of revenue in FY25 represented an 86% increase over the prior fiscal year and included a 
$200,000 Energizing Rural Communities prize and $2.6 million in various federal awards received from 
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.  
 
The $3,420,826 of expenses in FY25 represented a 424% increase over the prior fiscal year, largely 
consisting of an increase in personnel expenses of $1,105,067 as NCEF hired additional staff capacity to 
ramp up programmatic and operational activities. 
 
Other Financial and Program Related Information  
 
In FY25, NCEF maintained several grants that it has not yet fully deployed that will provide funding for 
years to come, including:  
 

• A $156,120,000 grant from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)’s Solar for All 
program with a performance period beginning May 1, 2024 and ending April 30, 2029.  

• A $8,692,055 grant for EPA’s Clean School Bus program with a performance period beginning 
April 1, 2024 and ending March 31, 2027. 

• A $1,678,783 federal subgrant from the Nevada Governor’s Office of Energy using funds from 
DOE’s Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant program. 

• A $941,267  federal subgrant from the Nevada Governor’s Office of Energy using funds from 
DOE’s Energy Efficiency Revolving Loan Fund. 

• A $19,987,957 federal grant from EPA’s Community Change Grants program. 
• A $10,000,000 loan facility for the purpose of performing programmatic activities. 

 
Subsequent to year-end, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency rescinded the $156,120,000 Solar for 
All award, effectively making the associated funds unavailable. NCEF is actively pursuing legal remedies 
to challenge this claw back. Management is unable to predict the outcome of this matter at this time. 
 
The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency rescinded the $19,987,957 Community Change Grants award, 
effectively making the associated funds unavailable. 
 
NCEF plans to use a significant portion of these funds to implement its programs and provide financial 
assistance to clean energy projects. To administer these large grants, NCEF is expanding its programs, 
investment activity, personnel, and operations. 
 
Request for Information  
 
The financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Organization’s finances for all those 
with an interest. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for 
additional financial information should be addressed to Nevada Clean Energy Fund at info@nevadacef.org 
and telephone number (775) 689-9933. 
 
 
 



 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
To the Board of Directors 
Nevada Clean Energy Fund 
Reno, Nevada 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Opinion  

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Nevada Clean Energy Fund (NCEF), which 
comprise the statement of net position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of revenue, expenses, 
and change in net position, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements.  

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of 
NCEF as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net position and its cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 
report. We are required to be independent of NCEF and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about NCEF’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information 
that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  
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The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 
or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing 
Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of NCEF’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about NCEF’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 
Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s 
discussion and analysis be presented to supplement the financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and, although not a part of the financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have 
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management 
about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with 
management’s responses to our inquiries, the financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during 
our audit of the financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the 
information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion 
or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise NCEF’s basic financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal 
awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and 
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other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the 
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, 
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting records and 
other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, 
and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 29, 
2025 on our consideration of the NCEF’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. 
The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the NCEF’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of 
an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering NCEF’s internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 
 
 
Reno, Nevada 
October 13, 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



NEVADA CLEAN ENERGY FUND
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 12,326,862$    
Cash and cash equivalents, restricted - expendable 576,192           
Investments 999,574           
Accounts receivable 5,934               
Grants receivable 149,079           
Interest receivable 5,324               
Prepaid expenses 35,204             

14,098,169$    

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 137,280$         
Accrued expenses 122,133           

259,413           

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Long-term debt 10,019,870      

Total liabilities 10,279,283      

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 2,227,872        

NET POSITION
Unrestricted 1,014,822        
Restricted - expendable 576,192           

1,591,014        

14,098,169$    

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

See notes to financial statements
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NEVADA CLEAN ENERGY FUND
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

OPERATING REVENUES
Government grants 2,799,891$      
Other program revenue 49,869             

Total operating revenues 2,849,760        

OPERATING EXPENSES
Program expenses 2,695,101        
Administrative expenses 605,855           

Total operating expenses 3,300,956        

Operating loss (451,196)          

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Contributions and private grants 543,868           
Investment income, net 245,956           
Interest expense and closing costs (119,870)          

Nonoperating income 669,954           

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 218,758           

NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,372,256        

NET POSITION, END OF YEAR 1,591,014$      

See notes to financial statements
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NEVADA CLEAN ENERGY FUND
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from government operating grants 2,653,689$      
Receipts from program activities 47,155             
Payments for employee compensation (1,581,949)       
Payments to vendors for goods and services (1,523,019)       

Net cash used in operating activities (404,124)          

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash received from noncapital grants 2,185,719        
Receipts from contributions and private grants 543,868           
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt 10,000,000      
Payments for interest and closing costs (100,000)          

Net cash provided by noncapital financing activities 12,629,587      

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of investments (1,750,000)       
Sales of investments 747,527           
Investment income received 251,845           

Net cash used in investing activities (750,628)          

NET CHANGE IN CASH 11,474,835      

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,428,219        

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS,  END OF YEAR 12,903,054$    

RECONCILIATION OF CHANGE IN OPERATING INCOME TO
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating loss (451,196)$        
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Change in accounts receivable (2,714)              
Change in grants receivable (146,202)          
Change in prepaid expenses (27,648)            
Change in accounts payable 137,280           
Change in accrued expenses 86,356             

Net cash used in operating activities (404,124)$        

SUMMARY OF CASH ACCOUNTS
Cash and cash equivalents 12,326,862$    
Cash and cash equivalents, restricted - expendable 576,192           

12,903,054$    

See notes to financial statements
9
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NOTE 1.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Nature of Activities – In 2017, Senate Bill 407 established an independent, nonprofit corporation called 
the Nevada Clean Energy Fund (NCEF or Organization) to help finance clean energy projects in 
Nevada. SB 407 also created the Board of Directors (Board) and set forth the duties of the Board. SB 
407 was codified as NRS 701B.930-995. 
 
NCEF officially launched in January 2022 and was established to: 

• provide funding for, and increase significantly, the pace and amount of financing available for 
qualified clean energy projects in Nevada 

• improve the standard of living by promoting more efficient and lower cost clean energy projects 
that create high-paying, long-term jobs 

• foster the development of transparent underwriting standards, standard contractual terms, and 
measurement verification protocols for clean energy projects 

• promote the creation of performance data that enables effective underwriting, risk management 
and pro forma modeling of financial performance of qualified clean energy projects to stimulate 
the development of secondary investment markets 

• achieve a level of financing support for clean energy projects in Nevada to help abate climate 
change and realize energy efficiency potential. 

    
       Basis of Presentation – As a majority of the Board members of NCEF are appointed by the Governor 

of Nevada and other local governments, NCEF is considered a nonprofit governmental organization. 
The State of Nevada does not consider NCEF to be a component unit. The financial statements of NCEF 
have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Codification. 
 
NCEF reports its financial activities and position using a single column enterprise fund presentation.  
 
The financial statements of NCEF have been prepared using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. The statement 
of net position and the statement of revenues, expenses, and change in net position display information 
about NCEF.  
 
The statement of revenues, expenses, and change in net position is the statement of financial activities 
related to the current period. Expenses are allocated among program and administrative expenses based 
on an estimate of time spent in each function. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents – For purposes of financial reporting, the Organization considers money 
market funds and certificates of deposit with original maturities of three months or less to be cash 
equivalents.        

 
Investments - Investments are stated at fair value and realized and unrealized gains and losses are 
included in investment income in the statement of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position. 
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NOTE 1.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Financial Instruments and Credit Risk – Deposit concentration risk is managed by placing cash, 
money market accounts, and certificates of deposit with financial institutions believed by the 
Organization to be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits. To date, no 
losses have been experienced in any of these accounts. 
 
Net Position – NCEF classifies net position, revenues, gains, and other support and expenses based on 
the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net position of NCEF and changes 
therein are classified and reported as follows: 
 

Restricted-nonexpendable - Net position subject to donor-imposed stipulations that must be 
maintained permanently by NCEF. 
 
Restricted-expendable - Net position subject to donor-imposed stipulations that will be transferred to 
NCEF for direct use by a designated program. 
 
Unrestricted - Net position not subject to donor-imposed stipulations or received with restrictions 
that were satisfied in the same period. 
 
Net investment in capital assets - Net position consisting of capital assets, net of accumulated 
depreciation, reduced by the outstanding balances of bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings 
that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvements of those assets.  
 

NCEF’s policy is to first apply restricted resources when an expense is incurred for purposes for which 
both restricted and unrestricted net position are available. 
 
Use of Estimates – Timely preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts, some of which may require revision in future periods. 
 
Receivables – Accounts, grants, and interest receivable represent revenues earned but not yet received 
as of year-end. As all amounts are expected to be collected, no allowance has been determined 
necessary. 
 
Capital Assets – NCEF capitalizes all expenditures for property and equipment in excess of $5,000 and 
with a useful life of greater than one year. Property and equipment are carried at cost or, if donated, at 
the approximate fair value at the date of donation and depreciated over their estimated useful lives. 
 
Deferred Inflows of Resources – Deferred inflows of resources consist of funds advanced by various 
government and private sources where conditions to recognition have not been met as of year-end. 
 
Advertising – NCEF expensed all of its advertising and marketing costs as they were incurred. 
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NOTE 1.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Operating and Nonoperating Classification  – NCEF distinguishes operating revenues and expenses 
from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services in 
accordance with NCEF’s primary exempt purpose and ongoing operations. All revenues and expenses 
not meeting this definition are considered nonoperating. 

 
Subsequent Events – Subsequent events have been evaluated through October 13, 2025, which 
represents the date the financial statements were available to be issued.   

 
NOTE 2. DEPOSITS WITH FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS  
 

NCEF has concentrated its credit risk by maintaining deposits in financial institutions, which at times 
could exceed amounts covered by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). The loss would 
represent the excess of the deposit liabilities reported by the banks over the amounts that would have 
been covered by Federal insurance. NCEF mitigates this risk through a sweep account and has not 
experienced any losses in such accounts and does not believe it is exposed to a significant credit risk to 
cash and cash equivalents. 
 

NOTE 3. RETIREMENT PLAN 

NCEF sponsors an Individual Retirement Account (IRA) plan for eligible employees. All employees 
shall be eligible at the start of their employment, and after 90 days of employment, NCEF makes a 
dollar-for-dollar match on employee contributions to their retirement plan up to a maximum percentage 
of the employee’s compensation. During the year ended June 30, 2025, NCEF contributed $33,305 to 
employees’ retirement plans. 

 
NOTE 4. INVESTMENTS 
 

NCEF’s investments are limited to certificates of deposit and U.S. Treasury bills. Investments are 
reported at fair value, except for nonparticipating certificates of deposit, which are reported at cost. 
 
As of June 30, 2025, NCEF held the following investments: 

 
            Maturities   Value   
 Certificates of deposit Less than 1 year  $ 499,978 
 U.S. Treasury bills  Less than 1 year   499,596 
  
 Total investments     $ 999,574  

 
Interest Rate Risk - NCEF’s investment policy is limited to maturities of one year or less to reduce 
exposure to interest rate risk. 
 
Credit Risk – NCEF’s policy permits investments in U.S. Treasury securities, which are explicitly 
guaranteed by the U.S. government, and in certificates of deposit, which are insured by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to statutory limits. 
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NOTE 4. INVESTMENTS 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk – NCEF’s investments are not subject to concentration risk as they are 
restricted to U.S. Treasury securities and insured certificates of deposit. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk – All investments held in NCEF’s name are either insured (certificates of deposit) 
or backed by the full faith and credit of the U.S. government (Treasury bills). 
 

NOTE 5. LOAN AGREEMENT 
 

On February 3, 2025, NCEF entered into a loan facility with the Coalition for Green Capital in the 
amount of $10,000,000. The loan facility carries an interest rate of 0.50% per annum and matures on 
February 3, 2035. The purpose of the loan facility is to provide stakeholder access to clean energy 
products, technologies, and services. Accrued in-kind interest of $19,870 has been added to the loan 
balance in accordance with the loan agreement. The outstanding balance is reported as a loan payable 
in the statement of net position. All outstanding principal and accrued interest will be due and payable 
in full at the date of maturity. 

 
NOTE 6. IN-KIND SERVICES 

 
During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, NCEF received in-kind professional consulting, legal, grant 
writing, and lobbying services from external providers.   
 
In accordance with GASB Statement No. 33, contributed services are recognized in the financial 
statements only when they create or enhance a nonfinancial asset. The services provided did not result 
in the creation or enhancement of such assets; therefore, no amounts have been recorded in the 
accompanying statement of revenues, expenses, or change in net position. 

 
Management estimates the fair value of these services to be approximately $153,079 for the year ended 
June 30, 2025. Although not recognized in the financial statements, these contributions are significant 
to NCEF’s operations and are disclosed here to highlight their impact. 
 

NOTE 7. NEVADA SOLAR FOR ALL GRANT TERMINATION NOTICE 
 

On August 7, 2025, NCEF received a termination notice from the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) for the Nevada Solar for All grant.  EPA awarded the $156,120,000, five-year grant to 
NCEF on July 9, 2024 to provide financial and technical assistance for solar projects that benefit low-
income and disadvantaged communities in Nevada. As a result of the termination notice, NCEF no 
longer has access to the remaining $154,310,364 Solar for All grant funds. NCEF continues to monitor 
potential opportunities for regaining access to the grant funds in the future. To mitigate the effects of 
the termination on NCEF, NCEF implemented operating cost reductions and is pursuing additional 
fundraising efforts. NCEF continues to focus on implementing its other programs, grants, and funds.  

  
 



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN 

AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

To the Board of Directors 
Nevada Clean Energy Fund 
Reno, Nevada 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Nevada Clean Energy 
Fund, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes to the financial statements, and have 
issued our report thereon dated October 13, 2025.  

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting  
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Nevada Clean Energy 
Fund’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Nevada Clean Energy 
Fund’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Nevada Clean 
Energy Fund’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements, on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters  
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Nevada Clean Energy Fund’s financial statements 
are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material 
effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was 
not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government 
Auditing Standards. 
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Purpose of This Report  
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, 
this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
 
Reno, Nevada 
October 13, 2025 



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR 
PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY 

THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

 

To the Board of Directors 
Nevada Clean Energy Fund 
Reno, Nevada 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program  
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Nevada Clean Energy Fund’s compliance with the types of compliance requirements 
identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of NCEF’s major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. NCEF’s major federal 
programs are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs.  

In our opinion, NCEF complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred 
to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year 
ended June 30, 2025.  

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 
U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards 
and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of 
Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of NCEF and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of NCEF’s compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above.  

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to NCEF’s 
federal programs. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material 
noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether 
due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on NCEF’s compliance based on our 
audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists.  
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The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material 
if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about NCEF’s compliance with the requirements of 
each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding NCEF’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to 
above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of NCEF’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order 
to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal 
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of NCEF’s internal control over compliance. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance  
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will 
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control 
over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with 
a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in 
internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.  

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined above.  However, 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not 
identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
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The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  
 
 
 
Reno, Nevada 
October 13, 2025 



NEVADA CLEAN ENERGY FUND
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Assistance 
Listing 

Number

Pass-Through 
Identifying 

Number
 Total Federal 
Expenditures 

 Passed Through 
to Subrecipients 

United States Environmental Protection Agency
Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund: Solar for All 66.959 1,809,637$        -$                     

Clean School Bus Program 66.045 619,549             -                       

Environmental and Climate Justice Block Grant Program 66.616 210,932             180,560               

Total United States Environmental Protection Agency 2,640,118          180,560               

United States Department of Energy
Passed through the State of Nevada, Governor's Office of Energy:

Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant Award (EECBG) 81.128 C66854 159,773             130,896               

Total federal expenditures 2,799,891$        311,456$             

Grantor and Program Title

See accompanying notes to schedule of expenditures of federal awards
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NEVADA CLEAN ENERGY FUND 
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

JUNE 30, 2025 
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NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 
 The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal award 

activity of Nevada Clean Energy Fund under programs of the federal government for the year 
ended June 30, 2025, in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). The schedule presents only a selected 
portion of the operations of the Nevada Clean Energy Fund. Therefore, some amounts 
presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, 
the basic financial statements. 

 
NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
  Expenditures reported on the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are reported on the 

accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized following the cost principles 
contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowed or 
are limited as to reimbursement.  

 
NOTE 3. INDIRECT COST RATE 
 
  Nevada Clean Energy Fund has a federally negotiated indirect cost rate agreement. For the year 

ended June 30, 2025, indirect costs were charged to the federal programs at the negotiated rate 
of 31.64%, as agreed with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 

 



NEVADA CLEAN ENERGY FUND 
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 
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SUMMARY OF AUDITOR’S RESULTS  
 
Financial Statements 
 

1. The auditor’s report expresses an unmodified opinion on the financial statements of Nevada Clean 
Energy Fund (NCEF). 
 

2. No instances of material weaknesses and no significant deficiencies related to the audit of the 
financial statements, which would be required to be reported in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards, were disclosed during the audit. 
 

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of NCEF, which would be 
required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, were disclosed during 
the audit. 
 

Federal Awards 
 

4. No material weaknesses or significant deficiencies relating to the audit of the major federal award 
programs are reported in the Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Program 
and on Internal Control Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance. 
 

5. The auditor’s report on compliance for each major federal program for NCEF expresses an 
unmodified opinion. 
 

6. There are no audit findings that are required to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a).  
 

7. The program tested as major programs was the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Greenhouse 
Gas Reduction Fund: Solar For All, Federal Assistance Listing Number 66.959. 
 

8. The threshold used for distinguishing between Type A and Type B programs was $750,000.  
 

9. NCEF does not qualify as a low-risk auditee as Single Audits have not been performed in 
accordance with 2 CFR 200 in the previous two fiscal years as federal award expenditures were not 
met in those years. 

 
FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT 
 
 None. 

 
   FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS AUDIT 

 
 None. 
 
 
 

 
 




